THE BOROUGH OF SWALE
(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES)
(VARIATION No. 1) ORDER 2013

The Council of the Borough of Swale (“the Council”) in exercise of its powers under section
35(1) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“the Act”) and Part IV of Schedule 9 to
the Act, and of all other enabling powers, with the consent of the Kent County Council in
accordance with section 39(3) of the Act and after consulting the chief officer of police in
accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following order:-

1. This Order may be cited as “The Borough of Swale (Off-street
Parking Places) (Variation No.1) Order 2013” and shall come into
operation on the 1% April 2013.

2. In this Order the expression “"Order of 2011” means The Swale
Borough Council (Off-street Parking Places) Order 2011.

3. The Order of 2011 shall have effect as though

() in The Schedule thereto, the details specified in Schedule 1 to this order
shall be amended.

GIVEN UNDER THE SEAL of Swale Borough Council this 27th day of March 2013

THE COMMON SEAL of SWALE )
BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto )
affixed in the presence of:- )

Head of Legal/Authorised Officer




Car Park

Faversham — short stay
Central Car Park 1/ 2

Institute Road

Central Car Park
(Business only)

Faversham — long stay

Partridge Lane
Queens Hall

Sittingbourne short stay

Albany Road
Central Avenue
Crown Quay Lane
The Forum

The Swallows

Swale House (Weekends only)
The Forum (business only)

Sittingbourne — short stay

Station Street
Milton Regis

Sittingbourne - long stay

Spring Street
St Michael's
Bell Road

Sittingbourne — long stay

Cockleshell Walk

SCHEDULE 1

Current Charges

(Monday to Sunday)

Up to 30 mins
Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours

Season per quarter

Up to 30 mins

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 4 hours
Over 4 hours
Season per quarter
Season per month

Up to 30 mins
Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours

Season per quarter
Season per month

Up to 30 mins
Up to 1 hour
Up to 2 hours

Up to 30 mins

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 4 hours
Over 4 hours
Season per quarter
Season per month

Up to 30 mins

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours
Upto 4 hours
Over 4 hours
Season per quarter

30p
80p
£1.50
£3.00

= £195.00

30p

80p
£1.50
£3.00
£3.80
£195.00
£72.00

30p
80p
£1.50
£3.00

£195.00
£72.00

30p
80p
£1.50

30p

80p
£1.50
£3.00
£3.80
£195.00
£72.00

30p

80p

£1.50

£3.00
£3.40

£195.00

Revised Charges —

(Monday to Sunday)

Up to 30 mins
Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours

Season per quarter

Up to 30 mins

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 4 hours
Over 4 hours
Season per quarter
Season per month

Up to 30 mins
Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours
Up to 4 hours

Season per quarter
Season per month

Up to 30 mins
Up to 1 hour
Up to 2 hours

Up to 30 mins

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 4 hours
Over 4 hours
Season per quarter
Season per month

Up to 30 mins

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 4 hours
Over 4 hours
Season per quarter

30p
80p
£1.50
£3.00

£205.00

30p

80p
£1.50
£3.00
£4.00
£205.00
£76.00

30p
80p
£1.50
£3.00

£205.00
£76.00

30p
80p
£1.50

30p

80p
£1.50
£3.00
£4.00
£205.00
£76.00

30p

80p
£1.50
£3.00
£3.60
£205.00



Season per month = £72.00 Season per month = £76.00

Sheerness — short stay

Rose Street Up to 30 mins = 30p  Upto 30 mins = 30p

Rose Street (land adjacent Up to 1 hour = 80p Upto 1 hour = 80p

Wood Street) Up to 2 hours = £1.50 Upto 2 hours = £1.50

Trinity Place Up to 4 hours = £3.00 Upto 4 hours = £3.00

Beachfields

Hope Street

Sheerness — long stay

Beach Street Up to 30 mins = 30p Upto 30 mins = 30p

Bridge Road Up to 1 hour = 80p Upto 1 hour = 80p

Albion Place Up to 2 hours = £1.50 Upto 2 hours = £1.50

Cross Street Up to 4 hours = £3.00 Upto 4 hours = £3.00
Over 4 hours = £3.80  Over 4 hours = £4.00
Season per quarter = £195.00 Season per quarter = £205.00
Season per month = £72.00 Season per month = £76.00

Sheerness — long stay

Trinity Road Up to 30 mins = 30p Upto 30 mins = 30p
Up to 1 hour = 80p Upto 1 hour = 80p
Up to 2 hours = £1.50 Upto 2 hours = £1.50
Upto 4 hours = £3.00 Up to 4 hours = £3.00
Over 4 hours = £3.40  Over 4 hours = £3.60
Season per quarter = £195.00 Season per quarter = £205.00
Season per month = £72.00 Season per month = £76.00

Leysdown — Seasonal Up to 4 hours = £2.10  Upto 4 hours = £2.10

Promenade Over 4 hours = £3.20 Over 4 hours = £3.40

between 1 March and 31 October between 1 March and 31 October
Monday to Sunday Monday to Sunday
Motorcycles Motorcycles

No charge No charge

Shellness Road (grassed area)
All day £2.10 between 1 March and

31 October Monday to Sunday

All day £2.20 between 1 March and 31
October Monday to Sunday

Minster
Shingle Bank All day £3.20 All day £3.40
(All year) (All year)
Motorcycles No charge Motorcycles No charge

e Season Tickets that can be used in any long stay car park throughout the borough, to rise from £215.00 -
£226.00 per quarter

e A quarterly season ticket is available for use in any car park throughout the borough In addition to the
monthly and quarterly season tickets set out above.

e Season tickets per month/quarter are allocated to a specific town.



