THE BOROUGH OF SWALE (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (VARIATION No. 1) ORDER 2013

The Council of the Borough of Swale ("the Council") in exercise of its powers under section 35(1) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Act, and of all other enabling powers, with the consent of the Kent County Council in accordance with section 39(3) of the Act and after consulting the chief officer of police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following order:-

1.	This Order may be cited as "The Borough of Swale (Off-street Parking Places) (Variation No.1) Order 2013" and shall come into operation on the $1^{\rm st}$ April 2013.
2	In this Order the expression "Order of 2011" means The Swale

2. In this Order the expression Order of 2011 i	incuits the Sware
Borough Council (Off-street Parking Places) O)rder 2011.

3.	The Order	of 2011 s	shall have	effect as	though
----	-----------	-----------	------------	-----------	--------

(i)	in The Schedule thereto, the details specified in Schedule 1 to this order
	shall be amended.

GIVEN UNDER THE SEAL of Swale Borough Council this 27th day of March 2013

THE COMMON SEAL of SWALE)
BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto)
affixed in the presence of:-)

Head of Legal/Authorised Officer

SCHEDULE 1

Car Park	Current Charges			<u>Revised Charges –</u>		
	(Monday to Sunday)			(Monday to Sunday)		
Faversham – short stay Central Car Park 1 / 2	Up to 30 mins	=	30p	Up to 30 mins	=	30p
Institute Road	Up to 1 hour	=	80p	Up to 1 hour	=	80p
	Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours	=	£1.50 £3.00	Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours	=	£1.50 £3.00
Central Car Park	op to 4 hours	_	23.00	Op to 4 hours	_	23.00
(Business only)	Season per quarter	= ;	£195.00	Season per quarter	=	£205.00
Faversham – long stay						
Partridge Lane	Up to 30 mins	=	30p	Up to 30 mins	=	30p
Queens Hall	Up to 1 hour	=	80p	Up to 1 hour	=	80p
	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50
	Up to 4 hours	=	£3.00	Up to 4 hours	=	£3.00
	Over 4 hours	=	£3.80	Over 4 hours	=	£4.00
	Season per quarter	=	£195.00	Season per quarter	=	£205.00
	Season per month	=	£72.00	Season per month	=	£76.00
Sittingbourne short stay						
Albany Road	Up to 30 mins	=	30p	Up to 30 mins	=	30p
Central Avenue	Up to 1 hour	=	80p	Up to 1 hour	=	80p
Crown Quay Lane	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50
The Forum	Up to 4 hours	=	£3.00	Up to 4 hours	=	£3.00
The Swallows	•			1		
Swale House (Weekends only)						
The Forum (business only)	Season per quarter	=	£195.00	Season per quarter	=	£205.00
The Forum (business only)	Season per month	=	£72.00	Season per month	=	£76.00
Sittingbourne – short stay						
Station Street	Up to 30 mins	=	30p	Up to 30 mins	=	30p
Milton Regis	Up to 1 hour	=	80p	Up to 1 hour	=	80p
-	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50
<u>Sittingbourne</u> - long stay						
Spring Street	Up to 30 mins	=	30p	Up to 30 mins	=	30p
St Michael's	Up to 1 hour	=	80p	Up to 1 hour	=	80p
Bell Road	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50
	Up to 4 hours	=	£3.00	Up to 4 hours	=	£3.00
	Over 4 hours	=	£3.80	Over 4 hours	=	£4.00
	Season per quarter	=	£195.00	Season per quarter	=	£205.00
	Season per month	=	£72.00	Season per month	=	£76.00
Sittingbourne - long stay						
Cockleshell Walk	Up to 30 mins	=	30p	Up to 30 mins	=	30p
	Up to 1 hour	=	80p	Up to 1 hour	=	80p
	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50	Up to 2 hours	=	£1.50
	Upto 4 hours	=	£3.00	Up to 4 hours	=	£3.00
	Over 4 hours	=	£3.40	Over 4 hours	=	£3.60
	Season per quarter	=	£195.00	Season per quarter	=	£205.00
	. 1					

	Season per month	=	£72.00	Season per month	=	£76.00
Sheerness – short stay Rose Street Rose Street (land adjacent Wood Street) Trinity Place Beachfields Hope Street	Up to 30 mins Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours	= = =	30p 80p £1.50 £3.00	Up to 30 mins Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours	= = =	30p 80p £1.50 £3.00
Sheerness – long stay Beach Street Bridge Road Albion Place Cross Street	Up to 30 mins Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours Over 4 hours Season per quarter Season per month	= = = = =	30p 80p £1.50 £3.00 £3.80 £195.00 £72.00	Up to 30 mins Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours Over 4 hours Season per quarter Season per month	= = = =	30p 80p £1.50 £3.00 £4.00 £205.00 £76.00
Sheerness – long stay Trinity Road	Up to 30 mins Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Upto 4 hours Over 4 hours Season per quarter Season per month	= = = = =	30p 80p £1.50 £3.00 £3.40 £195.00 £72.00	Up to 30 mins Up to 1 hour Up to 2 hours Up to 4 hours Over 4 hours Season per quarter Season per month	= = = = =	30p 80p £1.50 £3.00 £3.60 £205.00 £76.00
<u>Leysdown</u> – Seasonal Promenade	Up to 4 hours Over 4 hours between 1 March ar Monday to Sunday Motorcycles		£2.10 £3.20 October	Up to 4 hours Over 4 hours between 1 March and 3 Monday to Sunday Motorcycles		£2.10 £3.40 tober
Shellness Road (grassed area)	All day £2.10 between 1 March and 31 October Monday to Sunday		All day £2.20 between 1 March and 31 October Monday to Sunday			
Minster Shingle Bank	All day Motorcycles	(All	.20 year) o charge	All day Motorcycles	(All	.40 year) o charge

- Season Tickets that can be used in any long stay car park throughout the borough, to rise from £215.00 £226.00 per quarter
- A quarterly season ticket is available for use in any car park throughout the borough In addition to the monthly and quarterly season tickets set out above.
- Season tickets per month/quarter are allocated to a specific town.